

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council's response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Please can you tell me the cost to this council - if any - for allowing the Olympic Torch to pass through the authority area?

Please could you provide a breakdown of the costs such as extra pay for staff, extra cost of policing, road closures, branded bunting and other associated costs. I would like it stated how much sponsorship contributed to the costs, so as to differentiate from the cost to the taxpayer.

In addition, could you tell me what income, if any, was earned from the procession?

ANSWER:

The final expenditure for the Abbey Park evening celebration event was £81,560 with income of £9,800, making the net total £71,760. The torch relay route expenditure came in at £30,881.10, with no income. Therefore the total budget for the whole event was £102,641.10. Some of the actual cost was absorbed internally by providing services in kind. Examples include litter collection by parks teams and technical assistance by our traffic management division.

The cost to host the Olympic 2012 Sports Fest, marking the arrival of the Paralympic Flame in the city in August 2012, was £33,898.00. However £35,000.00 of income through external funding was received for this event, so there was nil cost to the Council.

The cost of delivering the Torch Relay Dress Rehearsal in April 2012 was £13,194.00. This was a national event organised by the London Organising Committee of the Olympic Games (LOCOG) to test all logistics before the Olympic Torch arrived in the UK. Leicester and Leicestershire were chosen because these locations enabled LOCOG to test the Torch Run in a variety of settings.

There were 10 different banner designs displayed. The total cost of all 96 banners was £18,624.00 which included production, installation and removal. However these specific costs were paid from LOCOG funding.

The Council does not hold records about the costs incurred by Leicestershire Constabulary. Therefore this part of this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use. Please be aware that any commercial or other use, for example

publication, sale, or redistribution may be a breach of copyright under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 as amended unless you obtain the copyright holder's prior permission.

Not all the information that is supplied which is covered by copyright will be the Council's copyright, for example it may be the copyright of a government department or another Council. You should seek either the Council's consent or their consent as appropriate. The Council is willing to advise you of any such potential issues on request. In order to make a request to re-use the information please contact the Information Governance Manager using the details below.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to:

Information Governance Manager

Information and Support

Leicester City Council

FREEPOST (LE985/33)

New Walk Centre

LEICESTER LE1 6ZG

e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response. Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council's absolute discretion.

You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow SK9 5AF

Telephone: 01625 545 700

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider appeals or complaints until the internal appeals and complaints processes of the public authority which is answering the request have been exhausted. You are therefore advised to complain or appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.